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November 21, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR - The Regional Executive Director
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT RE:

APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT RUSI TOPDOWN/MOTORCYCLE
WITHOUT PLATE NUMBER LOADED WITH EIGHT (8) PIECES
LUMBER WITH TOTAL VOLUME OF 84 BOARD FEET AT
BARANGAY SUMBILING, BATARAZA, PALAWAN (E-FMS No. 2021-
175306-F61)

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan dated
November 02, 2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on November 01, 2021 at around 12:20 A.M.
while the team spotted the suspicious motorcycle/topdown during the conduct of operation by the 2™
SOU, PNP MG, Balabac/Rio Tuba Detachment in response to the information relayed by an informant
concerning the alleged violation of Section 77 of PD 705 at Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

The team intercepted/apprehended the one (1) unit Motorcycle (RUSI blue in color without plate
number) with sidecar (topdwon) loaded with eight (8) pieces of Amugis and Marapisa lumbers having a
total volume of 84 board feet without the required transport permit and other documentations. The
apprehended items were recovered in the possession and control of Mr. Totoh G. Sable (owner/driver), a
resident of Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan with participation of Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome.

The estimated fair market value of the Conveyance is Php21,000.00 while the lumber is
Php4,200.00. The apprehended items are temporarily deposited/stockpiled at 2" SOU, PNP MG,
Balabac/Rio Tuba compound under the custody of PMsg Rudy C. Azares for safekeeping purposes.

Notices of hearings dated December 13, 2021, April 27, 2022, were sent to all concerned parties
and the administrative hearings were conducted on December 21, 2021, January 17, 2022 and May 30,
2022 at the Office of CENRO Brooke’s Point, M. Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan in relation to Item No. 1 & 2, Section 7 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order for the
apprehended forest product in favor of the government in addition to the filing of appropriate charges in
court for violation of Section 77 of PD 705, as amended. As of this date, no other documents submitted to
CENR office for the request of temporary release of conveyance.

For information and record.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Copy Furnished
CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan
File/2022-012ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-10213
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II. STATEMENTS OF PARTIES INVOLVED DURING THE HEARING
PROCESS

During the hearing, the apprehending officers did not attend of unknown reason
despite notice sent to them. However, they sent their representative in the name of Moh.
Imbran A. Balun. The hearing officer read the submitted Sworn Statement of Patrolman
Keneth John Barrientos that on November 1, 2021, at 12:30 in the morning one (1) person
was apprehended due to transporting of illegal cut of forest trees. According to them, that on
October 31, 2021 at around 6:00 in the evening the team received information from the
trusted informant about the illegal and chronic hauling of forest trees within the area of
jurisdiction of Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. After receiving the said information,
PNCOIC PEMS Rodriguez immediately formed a group and designated PMsg Rudy Azares
as team leader together with Patrolman L’vern C. Garzon to perform the said operation and to
address the complaint. Also stated that on October 31, 2021 at 8:30 in the evening, the team
left the station using motorcycles and proceeded to the subject barangay. At around 10: 30 in
the evening, the team reached the subject barangay where there is chronic hauling of forest
trees without permit. For the meantime, the team stopped to take a look around. Meanwhile,
around 12:20 midnight of November 1, 2021, the team spotted a suspicious motorcycle not far
from thier location that matched the information received by the team leader Rudy Azarez.
The team approached and immediately instructed to stop the driver of the motorcycle
(topdown) and conduct inspection/investigation after introducing that they are the members of
2P SOU-MG assigned in Rio Tuba. The driver of the motorcycle (topdown), in the name of
Totoh Sable, had immediately stopped. The Team leader, PMsg Rudy Azares, asked him if he
has corresponding permit from the DENR about the lumber he was carrying, but he answered
“no.” Upon verifying, that on around 12:30 of the same day, PMsg Rudy Azares immediately
declared apprehension and arresting him for violating the environmental law or Presidential
Decree No. 705 or Forestry Code of the Philippines and instructed Patrolman La’vern C.
Garzon to explain to him his rights of being arrested (Miranda Doctrine) in language that he
understand in tagalog at the same time taking picture or photographs to be used as evidence in
filing a case against the perpetrator/arrested. Also stated, that their team leader immediately
informed PNCOIC PEMS Richard Rodriguez regarding the arrest and instructed to bring him
to the headquarters for further documentation and appropriate filing of case. Meanwhile, the
statement of Patrolman Keneth John Barrientos of 2" SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment based
on his Sword Affidavit was corroborated with the statement of PMSg Rudy Azares.

In the same hearing, Forest Technician II Abraham B. Vicente 38 years old and assign
at CENRO-Rio Tuba Monitoring Station narrated that he received a referral instructing their
team to conduct inspection and scaling on the forest products apprehended by 2™ SOU-MG at
So. Marabahay, Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan last November 1, 2021. Result
disclosed that there are eight (8) pieces of assorted lumbers such as Amugis and Marapisa
with an equivalent total volume of eighty-four (84) board feet. While the conveyance used
was identified as Rusi motorcycle with side car (topdown) without plate number color blue.
The subject forest product as well as the conveyance was deposited in the above mentioned
detachment for safekeeping purposes.

For his part, Mr. Totoh G. Sable, a farmer, 35 years old and a resident of Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan averred during the hearing that on November 1, 2021, he was
arrested because of transporting lumber from the command of a certain name Gagay
Bartolome who also pointed out the location of the lumber near the river of Sumbiling. He
also mentioned that he doesn’t know what kind of lumber he was hauling. According to him,
he has a debt (3 gantang of rice) to a certain Gagay Bartolome. In exchange for his debt, he
shall haul the lumber from its location to Gagay’s house. He further narrated that he hauled
the lumber that evening since it was also the day that they agreed to be able to pay his debt.

Page 2 of 4



He also admitted that he is the owner of the motorcycle (topdown) however, he has not
presented any legal document pertaining to the motorcycle because it was left in his house.
According to him, the subject motorcycle was being paid through installment basis. He was
alone when he was caught and apprehended while on hauling operation and as far as he knew,
the owner of the lumber has already coordinated with the barangay officials. In addition, they
went to the house of the alleged owner of the lumber but he did not show or talked to him.
According to him, he doesn’t know that it was illegal to transport/haul the lumbers without
permit.

Another hearing was schedule on January 4, 2022 inviting Mr. Janny Lito Bartolome

to appear before this office for an opportunity to be heard and present evidence regarding the
matter.

For his part, Mr. Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome is a farmer, a resident of Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan, born on April 6, 1973. According to him, he knew about Mr.
Sable for a very long time that live in Sitio Makulango part of Barangay Taratak. During that
day when he went to his field in Sitio Makulango, he met a man he never knew even his
name, who offered him a lumber. He will tell him its location if he agreed to buy it at a very
low price amounting to Php 1300. Interested to have it for making their table and for their
vegetable shelves in their store, they proceeded to the location of the lumber in order for him
to see it. The person went with him to Sumbiling to get the payment for the lumber.

Thinking on how to get the lumber, he thought of Toto Sable who barrowed him a 3
gantang of rice who also owned a topdown. For an exchange, he said to Toto Sable, to
transport the lumber to his house. As to their agreement, Toto Sable shall deliver the lumber
at night. But, he wondered why Toto Sable didn’t deliver the lumber until the next morning.
Further, he denied that he doesn’t know the person who sold him the said lumber since what
he wanted is the lumber that can be made for a table and shelf for vegetables. He also stated
that he doesn’t know what kind of lumber it is but it cost only of Php1,300. The said lumber
was not delivered to his home since without knowing that it was already apprehended at the
bridged. He also did not ask the person about the permit of the lumber since all he wanted was
to have it, that’s all he thought.

Another hearing was schedule on May 30, 2022 inviting Mrs. Mary Jane Sable, owner
of the apprehended conveyance to appear before this office for an opportunity to be heard and
present evidence regarding the matter.

During the hearing, Mrs. Mary Jane Sable stated that she does not completely
understand the content of the Affidavit of Undertaking subscribed by a lawyer that she had
submitted to this Office, thus the hearing officer explained the content of which to Mrs. Sable.
Also in the hearing, Mrs. Sable claimed that she has no prior knowledge or any participation
regarding the transaction/agreement between her husband, Mr. Totoh Sable and Mr. Janny
Lito “Gagay” Bartolome. She also mentioned that they usually utilize the conveyance for
hauling/loading of rice grains and copra. Mrs. Sable added that the registration of the subject
conveyance has not been released as she only assumed the payment for the balance of the
motorcycle from someone else.

III. FINDINGS/EVALUATION

The possession and transport of forest products are not covered by appropriate DENR
documents or permits hence a patent violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as further amended.

In view of the facts presented, it was determine and found out that there are sufficient
and convincing evidences to support the finding of probable cause to charge MR. TOTOH
G. SABLE and JANNY LITO BARTOLOME of violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as
further amended by E.O. 277 and R.A. 7161.
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On the other hand, after a careful evaluation of the case, it was determined that Mrs.
Mary Jane Sable has no direct participation nor knowledge and consent on the transaction
made by Mr. Totoh Sable and Mr. Janny Lito Bartolome. Mrs. Sable expressed intent to
request for the temporary release of the one (1) unit Rusu motorcycle (Topdown) by
submitting an affidavit of undertaking however to date aside from said document this Office
have not received any other required documents requesting for the release of the subject
conveyance.

IV. RECOMMMENDATION

In view of the above findings and evaluation of the instant case, it is recommended
that the apprehended forest products be confiscated in favor of the government in addition to
the filing of appropriate charges in court against the above mentioned offender for violation of
Sec. 77 of PD 705 as further amended by EO 277 and RA 7161.

Moreover, it is informed that the owner of one (1) unit Rusi motorcycle (Topdown),
Mrs. Mary Jane Sable has no direct participation, connection and knowledge in the loading
and transport of lumbers using the Rusi motorcycle (Topdown) and expressed intent to
request for the temporary release of the conveyance, however as of to date, no other required
documents aside from the Affidavit of Undertaking was received by this Office.

V. DOCUMENTARY ATTACHMENTS

Transcript of Administrative hearing

Attendance of Administrative hearing

Notices of hearing

Spot report for PENRO

Inspection/scaling report dated December 1, 2021 of CENRO Brookes Point

personnel

a. Tally sheet

b. Temporary custody receipt

G Geo-tagged photos

6. Endorsement dated November 10, 2021 of PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez with
following attachments:
a. Sworn and Statement of PMSg Rudy C. Azares and Pat Keneth John L.
Barrientos of 2nd SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment
b. Inspection/apprehension report

Inventory of confiscated or Seized items

Receipt of confiscated items

Receipt of impounded motor vehicle

PNP Arrest and Booking sheet

Inventory of arrested living person

Certificate of release of living person

Mug shots

Spot report (2nd SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment
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\FFICE OF THE C#
BROOKE'# POINT, ™21 5.

RAMAS UYPITCHING SON§TH
BROOKES POINT OUTLIRE

CERTIFICATION
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Thiz s to certify that MARYJANE A, SABLE, OF
SO MACULANCGO BGY TARATAK BATARAZA PALAWAN has ¥ULLYPAID, from us
RAMAS UYPITCHING SUON'S(RUSDL UNIT SECONDHAND MOTORCYCLE.
which described as foliows:

FEGISTERED IN THE NAME OF - ASGAL LEKALAMA
ERAND: RAMFTIRE
MODEL: TC150 MACHO
COLOR: BLUE
ENGINE NUMBER: RF162FMJIHGA 070367
CHASSIS NUMBER: RFCPCKXJIXHBO79367

Thaz cetification 1ssued upon the request of MARV IANFE A SAR LE for whatever purposes

Gven thie day of FEBRUARY 15,2022

RAMAS @IH“. INGAONS,INC.
Va
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Republic of the Philippines  }
Province Of Palawan }s.s
Municipality of Brooke’s Point}

AFFIDAVIT OF UNDERTAKING

I, MARY JANE A. SABLE, of legal age, Filipino, married and a resident of Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan, after having duly sworn to in accordance with the law do hereby
depose and say:

1. T'am the lawful owner a RAMFIIRE TC150 MACHO motorcycle with side car (topdown)
evidenced by a Certification issued by Ramas Uypitching Sons, Inc (RUSI);

2. That the said topdown was seized on November 1, 2021 by the PNP-Maritime Group and
now in the custody of PNP-Maritime Group in Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan;

3. I am respectfully requesting the PNP-Maritime Group to release the above-mentioned
topdown as I undertake to surrender or present it before any court whenever there is an order
from them;

4. T am executing this Affidavit to attest to the truth of the foregoing facts and for other legal
intents and purposes this Affidavit may serve.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto affixed my signature this 15th day of
February, 2022 at Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

M Aok
MARY JANE A. SABLE
Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 15th day of February, 2022 at Brooke’s
Point, Palawan, affiant exhibited to me her Barangay Id Card with No. 0543 issued in Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.
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Republicrrthe Philippines

Departnitiic of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
(Katitikan ng Pagdinig Administratibo)

Katitikan ng ginawang paglilitis sa pagkakahuli/pagkakasamsam ng isang (1) yunit motorcycle
Rusi (Color Blue without plate number) Topdown na may sakay na anim (6) pirasong tabla ng Amugis
at dalawang (2) pirasong tabla ng Marapisa sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan noong ika-01 ng
Nobyembre 2021,

Mga Dumalo Katungkulan/Tanggapan/Tirahan

1. Mary Jane Sable Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

2. Toto Gadil Sable Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

3. Conrado M. Corpuz Hearing Officer, CENRO, DENR-CENRO Brooke’s Point

4. April Anne T. Graciano Forest Ranger, DENR — CENRO Brooke’s Point

Paunawa: Bago pormal na pinasimulan ang pagdinig ay isang maikling panalangin muna ang isinagawa
kasunod ang pagbanggit / pagtawag sa pangalan ng mga dumalo.

Hearing Officer: Magandang hapon sa inyo, pinatawag ko ngayong hapon itong usapin o pagdinig nang
dahil dito sa nakumpiskang isang (1) yunit ng motorcycle RUSI kulay blue, walang plaka ito ay isang
topdown na may sakay na anim (6) na pirasong tabla ng Amugis, dalawang (2) pirasong tabla ng
Maripasa sa isinagawang operasyon ng 24 Special Operation Unit — Maritime Group Rio Tuba
Detachment noong November 1, 2021 sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Nagkaroon na ito ng
pagdinig o pag-uusap noong December 21, 2021 at January 17, 2022, kung saan yung mga apprehending
officers at si Mr. Toto Sable ay nag-attend dito. Noong January 4, 2022 isang nagngangalang Janny Lito
“Gagay”Bartolome ay nag-attend din dito. Kaya kita pinatawag Ginang Mary Jane Sable dahil dito sa
may natanggap ang aming opisina na isang Affidavit of Undertaking. Bago natin ipagpatuloy ang pag-
uusap gusto ko lang ipaalam sayo na ayon sa ating bagong saligang batas, ikaw ay may karapatan na
kumuha ng iyong abogado na maaari mong dalhin dito para gabayan ka na sumagot sa aking magiging
katanungan, kaya kung sabihin mong kailangan mo ipagpapaliban ko yung pag-uusap at bibigyan kita
ng pagkakataon para kumuha ng abogado mo. Pero kung sabihin mong hindi na, ipagpapatuloy natin at
tatanungin kita at sasagutin mo ito ng kusa. Kaya ang tanong ko sayo Mary Jane Sable, ikaw ba ay
nangangailangan pa ng abogado?

Mary Jane Sable: Hindi na po.

Hearing Officer: For record pakibanggit ang iyong buong pangalan, edad, trabaho, saan nakatira at iba
pang bagay na maaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Mary Jane Sable: Ako po si Mary Jane Sable, nakatira sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.
Ipinanganak noong February 15, 1987, 35 years old.

Hearing Officer: Anong trabaho?
Mary Jane Sable: Sa bahay lang po.

Hearing Officer: May ipapakita ako sayo na Affidavit of Undertaking kung saan ito ay pirmado at
subscribed ng isang abogado. Pirma mo ba ito?

Mary Jane Sable: Opo

Hearing Officer: Alam mo rin kung anong mga laman nitong Affidavit of Undertaking?
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Mary Jane Sable: Hindi ko po halos maintindihan.

Hearing Officer: Ipapaliwanag ko sayo ang ibig sabihin nitong pinirmahan mo para malaman mo.
(Reading of Affidavit of Undertakings translated in tagalog). Yung Rampa Macho, pag-aari mo ito?

Mary Jane Sable: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Bukod dito sa certification galing sa Ramas Rusi, mayroon ka pa bang ibang
dokumento?

Mary Jane Sable: Hindi nabibigay ng kompanya sir.

Hearing Officer: Hulugan pa ba ito?

Mary Jane Sable: Hindi na po.

Hearing Officer: Sino ang nagdadala ng sasakyan na ito?

Mary Jane Sable: Yung asawa ko po, si Salamat Sable.

Hearing Officer: Noong November 1, 2021 sino ang may dala ng sasakyan?

Mary Jane Sable: Siya rin po.

Hearing Officer: Anong kadalasan ng gamit nito?

Mary Jane Sable: Hinahakot po namin ng palay at kopras kung may nagpapahakot po.

Hearing Officer: Noong petsang November na yun, bilang nakarehistro sayo saan talaga ang punta nito
at ano ang paalam sayo ng mister mo?

Mary Jane Sable: Sa Makulango po yan noong November 1, 2021, hindi ko po alam na kinausap pala
siya ni Gagay Bartolome, hindi ko rin po alam kung ano ang pinag-usapan nila. Ang sabi niya sa akin
may kahoy daw na ipapahakot hindi niya raw alam kung saan dalahin, saan galing. Alang alang din po
na may utang kaming bigas doon kay Ninong Gagay, hinakot niya.

Hearing Officer: Alam mo na kakargahan ng kahoy yun?

Mary Jane Sable: Huli ko na po nalaman na kakargahan kahoy.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin noong bago niya gamitin na kakargahan hindi niya muna pinaalam sayo?
Mary Jane Sable: Hindi po.

Hearing Officer: Kailan mo ito nalaman na ito ay nahuli?

Mary Jane Sable: Nahuli na po, oong time na yun hinanap ko nalang po siya noong pagkaumaga.
Hinanap ko siya natagpuan ko sa Barangay Rio Tuba doon ko nalang po siya sinundo.

Hearing Officer: Pagsundo mo sa kanya nakita mo rin yung tricycle?

Mary Jane Sable: Wala na po. Doon ko nalang nakita mister ko sa may gate 1 ng Rio Tuba.
Hearing Officer: Pinaalam ba sayo na ito nahuli na o hindi?

Mary Jane Sable: Hindi pa po, hindi ko pa alam.

Hearing Officer: Bakit sa ngayon hindi pa narerelease yung rehistro ng motor?

Mary Jane Sable: Kasi po yung motor na yan sinalo ko lang ako na po ang nagpatuloy ng hulog.
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Hearing Officer: Yun lang yung gusto ko malaman dito, yung partisipasyon mo dito kasi sayo
nakarehistro. Sinasabi mo sa akin na hindi mo alam noong time na kinarga.

Mary Jane Sable: Opo.
Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin nito ang may alam lang ay si mister mo.

Mary Jane Sable: Opo. Huli ko nalang po nalaman noong hinanap ko nalang siya pagka-umaga, doon
ko nalaman na nahuli daw. Tinanong ko siya kung anong nangyari sabi niya nahuli daw, sabi ko anong
kinarga mo “kahoy” sabi niya, sabi ko bakit mo kinarga sabi niya “kasi may utang tayo doon” kasi parang
nahiya daw siya magtanggi kasi nga may utang kaming bigas doon. Sabi niya hindi naman ibang tao
“ninong din yun natin, kaya pinagbigyan ko na” sabi ko kung hindi mo yun kinargahan di ngayon
makahanap buhay ka ng maganda ngayon wala na, kasi yun lang ang kinukuhanan namin ng pagkain
namin.

Hearing Officer: Kaya ko rin ikaw pinatawag kasi noong nakaraan hearing sinasabi ng asawa mo sa
kanya yung motorsiklo kaya hindi ko na hinanap, yung time kasi na yun noong hinihingian namin ng
mga papel sabi mo (Mr. Sable) sa bahay, naiwan mo. Kaya pinasumite kita at dumating na itong Affidavit
of Undertakings at certification galing sa Rusi doon nalang din namin nalaman kay Misis mo (Mr. Sable)
nakapangalan ito. Yung pagkarga ng kahoy ay wala kang kinalaman?

Mary Jane Sable: Wala po.

Hearing Officer: Sige salamat dito ko na tinatapos ang pagdinig, salamat sa pagpunta ninyo.

Hearing Officer: Thank you po, dito ko na tinatapos yung ating pagdinig sa umagang ito.

The Hearing ended at around 2:13 PM (May 30, 2022)

[ hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Attested by:

(Hearing [Dfficer)
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Repu*he Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
(Katitikan ng Pagdinig Administratibo)

Katitikan ng ginawang paglilitis sa pagkakahuli/pagkakasamsam ng isang (1) yunit motorcycle
Rusi (Color Blue without plate number) Topdown na may sakay na anim (6) pirasong tabla ng Amugis
at dalawang (2) pirasong tabla ng Marapisa sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan noong ika-01 ng
Nobyembre 2021.

Mga Dumalo Katungkulan/Tanggapan/Tirahan
1. Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan
2. Conrado M. Corpuz Hearing Officer, OIC CENRO, DENR-CENRO Brooke’s Point
3. April Anne T. Graciano Forest Ranger, DENR — CENRO Brooke’s Point

Paunawa: Bago pormal na pinasimulan ang pagdinig ay isang maikling panalangin muna ang isinagawa
kasunod ang pagbanggit / pagtawag sa pangalan ng mga dumalo.

Hearing Officer: Magandang hapon po sa inyo, pinatawag po naming ngayong hapon ang pagdinig
nang dahil po dito sa nakumpiskang walong pirasong kahoy na lulan sa isang topdown Rusi, kulay blue
na walang plaka na nahuli ng grupo ng Special Operation Unit ng Maritime Group Rio Tuba Detachment
noong November 1, 2021 sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Ito ay nahuli sa pangangalaga o
possession na nagngangalang Toto Gadil Sable ng Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Nagkaroon
na po ito ng pagdinig noong December 21, 2021 dito sa tanggapan ng DENR na ayon po kay Mr. Toto
Gadil Sable, kayo po Mr. Gagay Bartolome ang nag-utos sa kanya para hakutin o kunin sa may tabi ng
llog yung nabanggit na kahoy. Bago po natin ipagpatuloy ang pagdinig natin ngayong hapon gusto ko
lang ipaalam po sa inyo, ayon sa ating bagong saligang batas kayo po ay may karapatan na kumuha ng
inyong abogado o legal counsel na maaari ninyong dalhin dito sa pagdinig para tumulong o gumabay na
sasagot sa aking magiging katanungan sa inyo mamaya. Kaya kung sabihin po ninyo na kailangan niyo
ng abogado ipagpapaliban natin ang pagdinig at bibigyan ko kayo ng pagkakataon para maghanap ng
inyong gustong abogado. Ngunit kung sabihin po ninyo na sasagutin niyo ng kusa yung aking magiging
katanungan, ipagpapatuloy natin yung ating pagdinig. Kaya ang tanong ko sayo Mr. Gagay Bartolome,
kayo po ba ay nangangailangan pa ng abogado ngayong hapon?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi na sir.

Hearing Officer: For record pakilahad ang iyong buong pangalan, edad, trabaho at iba pang bagay na
pwedeng pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Ako po si Jannylito Bartolome ang tunay kong pangalan, nakatira po
ako sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan ang trabaho kop o ay farmer po.

Hearing Officer: Birthday mo?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: April 6, 1973.

Hearing Officer: May kilala po ba kayong taong nagngan galang Toto Gadil Sable?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: May kilala po.

Hearing Officer: Saan nakatira si Mr. Sable?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Taga looban po yan, sa Sitio Makulango sakop ng Barangay Taratak.

Hearing Officer: Gaano mo siya katagal na kakilala?
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Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Matagal na rin po.

Hearing Officer: Ano yung mga naging transaksiyon o usapan niyong dalawa?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Yun lang naman sir, noong araw kasi po na yun noong pumunta ako sa
basakan niya sa Makulango mayroon po akong nasalubong na tao na nakipag-usap sa akin. Inalok niya sa
akin yung kahoy na yan pero hindi ko kilala yun sir. Sabi niya “baka mayroon daw gusto bibili ng kahoy”
sabi ko “anong klaseng kahoy sabi niya “tabla daw” sabi ko “saan ba yung kahoy” sabi niya “kung gusto
mo makita yung kahoy ituro ko” doon sa pinagtaguan niya sir, kaya pinuntahan namin sa pinagtaguan niya
sir. Noong nakita ko na nagkainteres ako dahil sabi niya kailangan na kailangan niya na daw yung pera kaya
ipasubo niya nalang daw sa walang presyo ibigay niya nalang daw yung sir ng 1,300. Kaya sabi ko ako nalang
magkuha, bago sumama nalang siya sa akin sa Sumbiling para kunin yung pera, noong umuwi na kami sa
Sumbiling sir sumama nga siya, dumaan ako kay Toto Sable. Kasi may hiniram pa siya sa akin na bigas, kaya
naisip ko na may topdown din siya sabi ko “to, kung pwede ikarga mo nalang yung kahoy ko mamayang
gabi” sabi niya “sige” sabi ko okay lang sayo na yung bigas na hiniram mo sa akin yun na yung bayad sa
paghakot, kasi may hiniram siya sa akin na bigas. Kaya dumiretso na kami sa bahay binayaran ko ng 1,300
yung kahoy. Hindi ko rin sukat akalain na ganun ang man gyayari, noong gabi nga nakatulog nalang ako hindi
dumating yung kahoy.

Hearing Officer: Hindi mo nakilala yung taong nagbenta sayo?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi ko po kilala, kasi ang purpose ko sana sa kahoy na yun sir wala
kaming lamesa, tabla kasi yun sabi ko pagkakataon na rin mura lang gawin kong lamesa, bago yung tinda-
tindahan namin sir ng gulayan gawin din sana pang istante.

Hearing Officer: Anong kahoy po ba ito?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi ko alam sir kung anong kahoy yun sir.

Hearing Officer: Ilang piraso?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Walo yun sir, 1,300 lang pagkabenta.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin hindi mo talaga nakilala kung sino yung nag alok sayo?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi ko po kilala sir.

Hearing Officer: Kay Toto kayo nakipag-usap para sa pagkarga, magkano naman ang usapan ninyo para sa
pagkarga?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Yung usapan po namin kasi mayroon siya sa akin utang na tatlong salop
na bigas sabi ko yun nalang ang kapalit.

Hearing Officer: Ito ba ay nakarating na sa bahay ninyo yung kahoy?
Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Wala sir doon pa lang sa may tulay banda.
Hearing Officer: Tinanong ba ninyo yung taong nagbenta sa inyo kung may permit ito?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Wala po sir, basta’t sabi ko kailangan ko itong kahoy na ito, yun ang nasa
isip ko.

Hearing Officer: Hindi mo na siya hinanapan o tinanong kung mayroong permit?
Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi ko na nahanapan sir.

Hearing Officer: Alam niyo po ba na ang pagkakarga ng kahoy o pag popossession ng kahoy ay
nangangailangan ng permit?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi po namin alam.

Hearing Officer: Noong nahuli na ito anong ginawa ninyo?
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Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Wala po, wala rin po kaming alam, basta ang alam namin nahuli lang.

Hearing Officer: Kayo rin po ba ang nagturo sa kanya kung saan kukunin yung kahoy kay Toto Sable?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Opo, kasi una tinuro noong tao na yun sakin bago tinuro ko din sa
kanya.

Hearing Officer: Noong binyahe ito kasama kayo?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Wala po sir.

Hearing Officer: Kailan niyo po nalaman ito na nahuli?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Noong nakauwi na siya sir galing sa pagkahuli sa kanya.
Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin nakulong si Mr. Sable?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi naman sir, alas diyes ng umaga nakauwi na siya.
Hearing Officer: Anong oras po ba ito nahuli?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Kasi ang usapan lang namin sir, gabi lang ibiyahe hindi ko alam kung
anong oras nahuli.

Hearing Officer: Alam mo ba na yung ganitong pagbibiyahe ng kahoy o magtaglay ng mga kahoy na
walang kaukulang permit ay may kaukulang parusa?

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Hindi ko po alam sir.

Hearing Officer: Wala na akong maitatanong kung mayroon ka pa rin gustong sabihin o idagdag sa
mga nauna mong sinabi na sayo ang pagkakataon.

Janny Lito “Gagay” Bartolome: Wala na po sir.
Hearing Officer: Sige maraming salamat dito ko na tinatapos ang pagdinig.
The Hearing ended at around 2:32 PM (January 17, 2022)

[ hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Acting R¢corder

Attested by:

CONRAPO M. CORPUZ
ENRO
(Hearing Officer)
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Republicz=he Philippines
DepartmiefiL of Environment and Natural Resources
) . MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
(Katitikan ng Pagdinig Administratibo)

Katitikan ng ginawang paglilitis sa pagkakahuli/pagkakasamsam ng isang (1) yunit motorcycle Rusi
(Color Blue without plate number) Topdown na may sakay na anim (6) pirasong tabla ng Amugis at dalawang
(2) pirasong tabla ng Marapisa sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan noong ika-01 ng Nobyembre 2021.

Mga Dumalo Katungkulan/Tanggapan/Tirahan

1. Moh. Imbran A. Balun 2 SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment

2. Abraham B. Vicente Forest Technician II, DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point

3. Toto Gadil Sable Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

4. Mary Jane A. Sable Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

5. Conrado M. Corpuz Hearing Officer, OIC CENRO, DENR-CENRO Brooke’s Point
6. April Anne T. Graciano Forest Ranger, DENR — CENRO Brooke’s Point

Paunawa: Bago pormal na pinasimulan ang pagdinig ay isang maikling panalangin muna ang isinagawa
kasunod ang pagbanggit / pagtawag sa pangalan ng mga dumalo.

Hearing Officer: Magandang umaga sa inyong lahat, pinatawag namin ngayong umaga itong Administrative
hearing nang dahil dito sa nakumpikang walaong (8) pirasong kahoy na lulan sa isang Topdown RUSI na
kulay blue na walang plaka na nahuli ng grupo ng SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment noong November 1, 2021
sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan at ito ay nahuli sa pangangalaga o posisyon ng nagngangalang
Toto Gadil Sable ng Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Bago natin ipagpatuloy yung usapin ngayon o
pagdinig, gusto ko lang ipaalam na ayun sa ating bagong saligang batas ikaw Mr. Toto Gadil Sable ay may
karapatan na kumuha ng iyong abogado o legal counsel na maaari mong dalhin dito sa pagdinig na ito, kaya
kung sabihin mong kailangan mo ng abogado, ipagpapaliban natin yung ating pagdinig ngayong umaga at
bibigyan kita ng pagkakataon na kumuha o maghanap ng iyong sariling abogado para dalhin sa akin. Kaya
ang tanong ko sayo Mr. Toto Gadil Sable kailangan mo pa ba ng abogado o legal counsel para sa usaping
ito?

Toto Gadil Sable: Hindi na po sir.

Hearing Officer: Ipagpatuloy natin yung pagdinig ngayong umaga, unahin ko yung apprehending team ng
SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment para maglahad ng salaysay patungkol dito si Mr. Balun, kayo po yung
kasama sa apprehension?

Moh. Imbran A. Balun: Hindi po sir, Christmas break po nila sir yung mga nakaapprehend.

Hearing Officer: Hinid niyo kabisado yung pangyayaring ito?

Moh. Imbran A. Balun: Hindi po.

Hearing Officer: Hindi na kita kukunan ng statement nandito ka lang as witness, babasahin ko nalang yung
statement ng apprehending officer. (Reading of Affidavit of Patrolman Keneth John L. Barrientos — 2" SOU-
MG Rio Tuba Detachment). Ito yung nilalaman ng salaysay ni Patrolman Keneth John L. Barrientos, bale
dalawa ito halos parehas lang din yung affidavit nila ni PMSg Rudy Azares. Ang susunod kong kukunan ng
statement ay si Forest Technician II Abraham B. Vicente, for record maaari mo bang sabihin ang iyong

buong pangalan, edad, trabaho saan nakatira at iba pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Abraham B. Vicente: Ako po si Abraham B. Vicente, tatlumpot walong taong gulang at kawani ng CENRO
Brooke’s Point na nakaassinged sa Rio Tuba Monitoring Station.

Hearing Officer: Maaari mo bang isalaysay sa akin kung ano yung naging partisipasyon ninyo dito sa
pagkaapprehend ng kahoy at topdown nap ag-aari umano ng isang nagngangalang Toto Gadil Sable?
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Abraham B. Vicente: Kami po ay nakareceived ng request galing kay PEMS Richard Rodriguez para
kilalanin at sukatin yung mga nakumpiska nilang kahoy noong November 1, 2021 at noong November 18,
2021 kami po ay pumunta sa 2™ Special Operation Unit — Maritime Group sa Sitio Marabahay, Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan upang scale at kilalanin ang mga nakumpiska nilang kahoy noong November
1, 2021, base sa aming scaling na ginawa mayroong walong pirasong kahoy anim na piraso ng Amugis at
dalawang piraso naman ang Marapisa, ang Amugis ay may total volume na 70 board feet at ang Marapisa ay
14 board feet. At kasama din an g conveyance nito na isang Rusi na motor na may topdown na color blue at
walang plate number. Sa kasalukuyan itong mga apprehended items ay naka Temporary custody sa 2"
Special Operation Unit Maritime Group sa Sitio Marabahay sa kanilang compound po.

Hearing Officer: Sino yung custodian nito?

Abraham B. Vicente: Sa report po namin sir may naka-attached na custody receipt ang nakalagay po doon
ay si PMSg Rudy Azares.

Hearing Officer: Nagkaroon ba kayo ng pagkakataon tanungin sila o alamin ang pangyayari tungkol dito sa
pagka apprehend nila?

Abraham B. Vicente: Wala na po sir.

Hearing Officer: Sige thank you, wala na akong maitanong kung mayroon ka pang gustong sabihin o
idagdag sa mga nauna mong sinalaysay na sayo ang pagkakataon.

Abraham B. Vicente: Wala na po sir.

Hearing Officer: Kay Mr. Toto Sable, pakilahad ang iyong buong pangalan, birthday, edad, trabaho, saan
nakatira at iba pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Toto Gadil Sable: Ako po si Toto Sable Gadil, nakatira po sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan, 35
taong gulang pinanganak noong March 16, 1986.

Hearing Officer: Anong tranaho mo?
Toto Gadil Sable: Sa basakan lang po.

Hearing Officer: Ang una kong tanong sayo, ikaw ba yung binabanggit ng apprehending officers na nahuli
noong November 1, 20217

Toto Gadil Sable: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Bakit ka nila hinuli?

Toto Gadil Sable: Nahulihan po ng kahoy dahil napag-utusan lang po ako.
Hearing Officer: Sino ang nag-utos sayo?

Toto Gadil Sable: Si Gagay Batolome.

Hearing Officer: Saan mo kinuha yung mga nabanggit na mga kahoy?
Toto Gadil Sable: Sa may ilog ng Sumbiling po.

Hearing Officer: Sino yung kausap mong tao doon noong kinuha mo yung kahoy?
Toto Gadil Sable: Wala pong tao doon.

Hearing Officer: Paano mo na tukoy na yun ang ikakarga mong kahoy?
Toto Gadil Sable: Yung may-ari po yung nagpakarga sa akin.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin itinuro ng may-ari yung kahoy na ikakarga mo?
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Toto Gadil Sable: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Anong klase ng kahoy yung kinarga mo?

Toto Gadil Sable: Hindi ko po alam.

Hearing Officer: Anong kasunduan niyo o bayad sayo sa pagkarga mo ng kahoy?

Toto Gadil Sable: Nagkautang po ako ng bigas sa kanya.

Hearing Officer: Pero magkano yung usapin ninyo?

Toto Gadil Sable: Ang sabi niya po sa akin “yung utang mo yun nalang ang ibayad mo sa akin”.
Hearing Officer: Bakit gabi o madaling araw mo ito kinarga?

Toto Gadil Sable: Yun po ang pagpunta niya sa akin.

Hearing Officer: Pumayag ka rin na ganoong oras ikakarga?

Toto Gadil Sable: Sabi niya para makabayad daw po ako ng utang sa kanaya.

Hearing Officer: Hindi kaya ikinarga niya ito ng madaling araw dahil gusto niya talagang ipalusot?
Toto Gadil Sable: Hindi ko lang po alam.

Hearing Officer: Kanino yung tricycle na ginamit?

Toto Gadil Sable: Sa akin po.

Hearing Officer: Mayroon ka bang katibayan na ipakita sa akin na pag-aari mo yung tricycle, mayroon ka
bang registration o anumang dokumento na maaari mong ipresenta sa akin.

Toto Gadil Sable: Wala pa po.

Hearing Officer: Saan mo ito inutang o hinuhulugan?

Toto Gadil Sable: Yung motor po hinuhulugan ko po sa kumpanya.

Hearing Officer: Wala na kayong kasulatan na hawak?

Mary Jane A. Sable: Mayroon po kaya lang po naiwan ko po sa bahay yung papel.
Hearing Officer: Wala kang hawak sa ngayon?

Mary Jane A. Sable: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Pero maaari mo ring isumite sa amin para mayroon kaming basihan at Makita namin na
pag-aari niyo yung motor. Noong nahuli ka saan banda, nadeliver mo na o malapit na sa dedeliberan mo o
nasa biyahe ka pa lang?

Toto Gadil Sable: Nasa biyahe pa lang po.
Hearing Officer: Mayroon ka bang kasama na angkas o alalay?
Toto Gadil Sable: Wala po.

Hearing Officer: Alam mo ba na yung ganitong pagbibiyahe ng kahoy ay kailangan may permit galing sa
DENR?

Toto Gadil Sable: Alam ko po.

Hearing Officer: Bakit mo ginawa?
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Toto Gadil Sable: Napilitan lang po ako.

Hearing Officer: Hindi mo ba hinanapan yung may-ari o yung nagpakarga sayo ng kahoy ng permit or
tinanong mo ba siya?

Toto Gadil Sable: Sabi po kasi nila nagpaalam daw po sila sa Barangay.

Hearing Officer: Noong binabanggit sayo na nagpaalam sila sa Barangay mayron ba silang dokumento na
ipinakita sayo o binigay sayo?

Toto Gadil Sable: Wala po.
Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin nagtiwala ka nalang sa kanila para ikarga mo yung kahoy?

Toto Gadil Sable: Kasi tiwala na din ako sa kanila, sabi rin kasi nila nagpaalam na din sila sa Barangay may
tiwala rin ako sa kanila akala ko nga totoo na rin.

Hearing Officer: Noong nahuli ito anong sabi ng may-ari ng kahoy?

Toto Gadil Sable: Wala rin po nahuli na.

Hearing Officer: Nagkausap pa ba kayo?

Toto Gadil Sable: Hindi na po nagpakita.

Hearing Officer: Hindi na ba kayo nagpakita o pinuntahan mo sa bahay nila?

Toto Gadil Sable: Nagpunta rin ako doon sa kanya hindi niya na rin ako hinaharap.

Hearing Officer: Paano yung usapin niyo sa bayad ng pagkarga mo, patas na kayo sa bigas na utang mo?
Toto Gadil Sable: Patas na raw po.

Hearing Officer: Nabanggit mo sa akin kanina na alam mo na kailangan ng dokumento ito pagnagtransport
na galing sa DENR, alam mo rin ba na may kaakibat na kaso na haharapin pag ganitong nahulihan?

Toto Gadil Sable: Hindi po.

Hearing Officer: Pero alam mong bawal? Anong pagkaintindi mo pag walang permit at ibibiyahe mo yung
mga kahoy?

Toto Gadil Sable: (Hindi makasagot)

Hearing Officer: Okay sige wala kang sagot. Wala na akong maitatanong pa kung mayroon ka pang gustong
sabihin o idagdag sa mga nauna mong isinalaysay na sayo ang pagkakataon?

Toto Gadil Sable: Wala na po yun nalang
Hearing Officer: Thank you po, dito ko na tinatapos yung ating pagdinig sa umagang ito.
The Hearing ended at around 9:28 AM (December 21, 2021)

I hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beljef.

Attested by:

(Hearijg Officer)
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan
Apri
Ika-27 ng 2022

PABATID NG PAGDINIG

GNG. MARY JANE A. SABLE
Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

Ginang:

[to po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit motorcycle Rusi (Color
Blue without plate number) Topdown na may sakay na anim (6) pirasong tabla ng Amugis at
dalawang (2) pirasong tabla ng Marapisa sa isinagawang operasyon ng 2™ Special Operation
Unit — Maritime Group, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment noong ika-01 ng Nobyembre 2021
sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Kaugnay nito, dahil sa kayo ay nagsasabi na nagmamay-ari ng nabanggit na motorsiklo
ayon sa inyong isinumiteng Affidavit of Undertaking. Kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo
sa gagawing pagdinig na gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa 1ka-q( ng
Mayo 2022 sa ganap na ika-02:00 ng hapon upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag sa
nasabing usapin. Ang hindi po ninyo pagdalo sa nasabing pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo
pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong karapatan na madinig ang inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na
nasa aming pangangalaga ay gagawin naming baschan upang kayo ay masampahan ng
kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section 77 ng PD 705 na sinusugan ng E.O 277 at R. A. 7161.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya.

Maraming salamat po.

Lubos na gumafalang,

CONRADO &l CORPUZ
» o CENRO
I

[ch,awqd( ’57‘

ol L AT
cﬁ'/u/q;-,/

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District 1, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph Doc. Ref. No.: 2021-5462
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

December 13, 2021

NOTICE OF HEARING

PEMS RICHARD P. RODRIGUEZ

PNCO-In-Charge

2"d SOU-PNP-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment
So. Marabahay, Bgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Sir:

This pertains to the apprehended of one (1) unit motorcycle Rusi (Color Blue without
plate number) with Topdown loaded with six (6) pieces Amugis and two (2) pieces Marapisa
lumbers species apprehended by 2™ Special Operation Unit — Maritime Group, Balabac SBU /
Rio Tuba Detachment last November 1, 2021 at Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Pursuant to Section 7 of DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Rules for Administrative
Adjudication of illegal forest products and the machinery, equipment, tools and conveyances
used in connection therewith, you are hereby requested to attend the administrative confiscation
proceedings to be held at DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan on December 21, 2021 at
nine in the morning (9:00 AM).

We trust that you are properly informed.

Thank you.
Very truly yoJrs,

CON O M. CORPUZ
CENRO

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

2021-5462



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Ika-13 ng Disyembre 2021
PABATID NG PAGDINIG

G. TOTOH G. SABLE
Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan

Ginoo:

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng one (1) yunit motorcycle Rusi (Color
Blue without plate number) Topdown na may sakay na anim (6) pirasong tabla ng Amugis at
dalawang (2) pirasong tabla ng Marapisa sa isinagawang operasyon ng 2™ Special Operation
Unit — Maritime Group, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment noong ika-01 ng Nobyembre 2021
sa Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Alinsunod sa itinatadhana ng Section 7 ng DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Rules
Jor Administrative Adjudication of lllegal Forest Products and the machinery, equipment, tools
and conveyances used in connection therewith, kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo sa
gagawing pagdinig na gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa ika-21 ng
Disyembre 2021 sa ganap na ika-9:00 ng umaga upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag at
maglahad ng kadahilanan kung bakit ang nasabing nahuling motorsiklo at kahoy ay hindi dapat
kumpiskahin at gawing permanenteng pag-aari ng gobyerno. Kayo rin po ay pinapayuhan na
magdala ng ano mang dokumento na inyong taglay para sa nasabing usapin. Ang hindi po ninyo
pagdalo sa nasabing pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong
karapatan na madinig ang inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na nasa aming pangangalaga ay
gagawin naming basehan upang kayo ay masampahan ng kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section
77 ng PD 705 na sinusugan ng E.O 277 at R.A. 7161.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
Impormasyon/paanyaya.

Maraming salamat po.

Lubos na gumggalang,

DENR-CENR.. . CORPUZ

R0 KES POINT CRHRO

.’Z)Oa‘(l-_rq(p;\j

M.Rop/iguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

2021-5462



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
CENRO BROOKE’S POINT

M. Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

CENRO Control No. 2021-11-0021

E-FMS No: 2021-175306-F61

SEIZURE ORDER

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative

Order No. 97-32 the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
o Volume/ .
: Ite baseee/ rigin Species i . Unit of Es ated Impoundi | Custodia
Kind of Forest . Species Pieces fair market
m: Grouping Measur ng Area n
Products Value
ement
Furniture/co SOU-MG
nstruction Rio Tuba
Hardwood Amugis 6 70 3:400:00 :)oe:;(l)l:::il,“
9 - Se.
Brgy. Marabahay,
Sumbiling, Lesser-llsea BrevRio | Lo
Lumbers Bataraza, species Marapisa ';::;a;aza’ RudyC,
Palawan Paalwan Azares
2 14
700.00
Total 8 84 £4,200.00
Minor Forest Products
Kind Unit.of No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
Measurement
N/A
Conveyance Involved
Type Make/ Model/ Year | Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
MOTORCYCLE WITH SIDE CAR | RUSI none BLUE
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories hsumate\(;;i: Pt Custodian*
N/A RFECPCKXJIXHB079367 P21,000.00 PMSg. Rudy C. Azares

*turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.




If Animal

: ; Age 2 Estimated Fair
Kind Quantity | Gender (Adult/Young) Color Custodian Market Value
N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Esnmateg:;ﬁg o
N/A
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Esnmate\(;;ig G

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/

control/ownership of.

Name Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the Person
Brgy. Released by 2nd SOU-
Sumbiling, Driver of MG Rio Tuba
Bataraza, Motorcycle and Detachment upon blotter
Totoh G. Sable Palawan 35 owner of lumber

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.

SEIZURE
. Place of Seizure ;
e anfi Lt Province | City/Muni Barangay Sitio | Seizing Officer lgegt BaSIS dot
Seizure o Seizure
cipality
November 29, 2021 CONRADO M. PD. 705 &
@2:00 PM Palawan Bataraza | Rio Tuba CORPUZ DAO 97-32
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place
Apprehending Officer
Witnesses
PEMS Richard P. November 29, 2021 2:00 PM So. Marabahay, Brgy.
Rodriguez Rio Tuba, Bataraza,

Palawan




After thorough evaluation of the spot report dated November 10, 2021 of PEMS Richard P.
Rodriguez and enclosures and inspection/scaling report of DENR CENRO Brookes Point personnel dated
Decemeber, 2021 after examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension
about the violation committed, it was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and
DENR regulations have been violated and that the offender is probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized
and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 29" day of November, 2021 at DENR-CENRO Brookes Point, Palawan

CONRADQé kM CORPUZ
SEIZURR|OFFICER




Repu_  of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
S MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. CENRO BP-2021-11-0021

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. CENRO BP-2021-11-0021
are administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 of DAO 97-32

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Species No. of Pieces Dimension Volume (bd. Estimated
ft./m’) Value
Amugis 6 Ix 10 x14 70 £3,500.00
y 2 1x614 14 P£700.00
Marapisa
TOTAL 8 84 £4,200.00

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:
NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF PARTICIPATION

1. Totoh G. Sable Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan Driver

B. CONVEYANCE

Name of Registration/Owner: Totoh G. Sable

Address: Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan
Type of Vehicle: Motorcycle with side car

Model: RUSI

Engine/Motor Serial No.:

Chassis Serial No.: RFCPCKKXJXHB079367
Certificate of Registration No.:

Estimated Fair Market Value: 21,000.00

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly describe the physical
appearance and condition of each items and estimate value.

Note: No equipment/tool and other implements were apprehended

Page 1 of 2




Repullll of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

The items were apprehended by elements of 2" SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment on
November 1, 2021 at around 12:30 AM at Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

The same items are under the custody of PMsg Rudy C. Azares Further, these
apprehended items are now deposited at the compound of 2™ SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment,
Brgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan for safekeeping purposes.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) are now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, authorized FTII Abraham B. Vicente, assume the
possession and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation
proceedings for their disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. CENRO BP-2021-11-0021 this m"day of
November 2021 at DENR-CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

CONRADgM. CORPUZ
CENRO
Seizuge Officer

Page 2 of 2



Rer —=nf the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMARODPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

a. ‘ Brooke's Point, Palawan
R i 5 5o g Beibey :
+ Bl Decembgr L ZOZ]\
MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

FROM : Patrol Base III - Rio Tuba Monitoring Station

SUBJECT INSPECTION REPORT RE: SCALING OF APPREHENDED AMUGIS
AND MARAPISA LUMBERS AT BRGY. SUMBILING, BATARAZA,
PALAWAN.

Hereunder are the information and details of the inspection conducted by Patrol Base 111
personnel.

1. Inspection/Scaling

a. Datc : November 18, 2021
b. Timc :10:30 AM
¢. Piace :2% SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment

Sitio Marabahay, Brgy. Rio Tuba,Bataraza, Paiawan.
2. Reference

The request of PEMS RICHARD P. RODRIGUEZ, 2™? SOU-MG Rio Tuba
detachment to conduct scaling, inventory, and identification of apprehended sawn
lumber in relation to the Law enforcement operation made by elements of 2™ SOU-MG
Rio Tuba detachment on November 1, 2021 at vicinity of Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza,
Palawan, which resuited to the apprehension of one (1) male person namely; TOTO
GADIL SABLE, 32 years old, married, resident of Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza,
Palawan, while caught in actual possession and transporting of freshly cut lumber on
board on Rusi motorcycle with Top down, color blue without plate number at Brgy.
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan, without any pertinent documents from the concerned
agency particularly from DENR for violation of Sec. 77 of PD 705.

3. Description of the items aprrehended

a. Lumber No. ofPieces Species Volume ( Bd./ft. ) Market Value
6 Amugis 70.00 3.,500.00
2 Marapisa 14.00 700.00
Total 8 R4.00 4.200.00

b. Conveyance- Onc (1) unit Rusi Motorcycle with Top down, color bluc without
platc numbcr- with the cstimated market value of 21,000 pesos



Safekeeping of apprehended items

a. Custodian . Apprehending Officers of SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment

b. Place / location : Sitio Marabahay, Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan.
Attachments

a. Tally sheet

b. Pictures

c. Temporary Custody Receipt of Apprehended Items

Recommendation:
a. The apprehending team recommends that a legal action be applied for the perpetrator
corresponding to the offense committed.
b. The items apprehended should be subjected for administrative confiscation
proceedings for forfeiture and disposition.

For his Information and further instruction

2] oz
ABRAH . VICENTE MARK RONALD S. VELASCO
Forest T€chnician II Forest Ranger

B

'FE P. AMAR
Forest Profection Officer

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District |, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402: Smart: 0912-429-0856
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com



GEO-TAGGED PHOTOS DURING THE INSPECTION AND SCALING CONDUCTED AT 2*?
SOU-MG RIO TUBA DETACHMENT, SITIO. MARABAHAY, BRGY. RIO TUBA, BATARAZA,
PALAWAN.

50 P 847851 930088
o oy G
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Republic nfithe Philippines

Departir '/ Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

'Y

TEMPORARY CUSTODY RECEIPT OF APPREHENDED FOREST PRODUCT(S)
OR ITEM(S) OF EVIDENCE

I, the undersigned

situated in Sitio Barangay of

of (Government Office)
Municipality of

Province of Palawan do hereby acknowledge to have received from ,&bmll\ofm B. Vrcwh,

, forest Officer of

DENR, the following described items apprehended in Sitio , Barangay of
N U\de'ihm . Municipality of B@"’Vl(‘ NEn , Province of Palawan.,
J
A. Forest Products
Number (unit . ' ; . Remarks (e.g. ta
Type measzf:e ) 4 Species Dimension Volume (Bd.ft,) ; n,um b(e e;)g g
Lulpac (9?9;-. Prvais [xiv x 14 Fp- v
L bowr 2 py. | }':Wf [X G X 19 1L}0
B. Conveyances, Machinery, Tools, Etc.
KindiMabe/ Flate Certificate of Engine and {%ﬁmm kﬁs Owner Address
Number 3 : " i (accessories,
Registration Chassis No.
appearance, elc)
Rug; RECR )X ot

The same have been this day left in my possession pending investi

gation by the DENR. I promise that I will faithfully and to the

best of my ability keep and protect the said articles from defacement, loss or destruction, in any manner, that I will neither alter,
nor remove the same, and that I will release and deliver said articles only upon orders of the DENR or a court of competent
jurisdiction to the place designated. The said forest products and items wergﬁm@r_l_\ic\d%}y_it\h‘_ government marking hatched

no.

o Iy
=

L \“‘m‘%,
?‘V ,%‘ '\‘ ‘~ Y
)g% g Custod@ % ’—w g

Designation

Apprehending Officers:
Signature Over Printed Name Office Position
Office Position

Signature Ov%rln'n €| I@me
L7

Witnesses: A .
2 Magy RMGL\\\L Goboeo

DEN®-Cened Brogkes v

Freck Rovegr

Signature Q&er Printed Name Office

\

Y4
Position

Signature Over Printed Name Office

Position




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

November 16, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Building
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila
THRU - The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM ; The OIC, Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ; SPOT REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT

MOTORCYCLE RUSI (COLOR BLUE W/OUT PLATE
NO.) WITH TOPDOWN LOADED WITH EIGHT (8) PCS
OF GOOD LUMBERS AT BARANGAY SUMBILING
BATARAZA, PALAWAN

Respectfully submitting a spot report of the apprehension stated above with the
following information / facts to wit:

WHAT ; Apprehension of one (1) unit Motorcycle Rusi (color Blue without
plate No.) with topdown loaded with eight (8) pcs of good lumbers.
WHERE Barangay Sumbiling Bataraza, Palawan.
WHEN : November 01, 2021
WHO : Apprehended suspect  Mr. Totoh G. Sable resident of Bgy.
Sumbiling Bataraza, Palawan
Apprehending Members of 2™ Special Operation Unit-
Officers Maritime Group, Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba
Detachment
WHY : Violation of Section 77 of P.D. 705 as further amended otherwise

known as Forestry Reform Code of the Philippines

HOW : On November 01, 2021 the members of 2" SOU- MG Balabac



SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment conducted Law Enforcement
Operation at Barangay Sumbiling Bataraza, Palawan which
resulted to the apprehension of Mr. Totoh Gadil Sable a resident of
the said barangay was caught in actual transporting/ possession and
control of eight (8) pieces of unidentified species of good lumbers
on board to one (1) Motorcycle Rusi (color blue without plate
number). The apprehended items were temporarily deposited at 2™
SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment, So. Marabahay Bgy. Rio Tuba
Bataraza, Palawan for safekeeping.

Attached herewith the apprehension receipt, pictures and other supporting documents
submitted by the apprehending team received by this office on November 10, 2021 for ready
reference.

Further informed that the result of administrative proceedings pursuant to DAO 97-32
will be submitted soonest.

For her information, record.

For and in the absence of
The OIC-CENRO:

FLO A. CANDIDO
LMO I1I/Chief RPS

[n-Charge, Office of the OIC-CENRO




Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2" Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT \
Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

MARITIME

November 10_ 2021

CONRADO M CORPUZ
DMO/OIC-CENRO
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir:

Greetings!

This pertains to the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by the elements of 2™ SOU, PNP-
MG, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba, Detachment on November 1, 2021 at Brgy. Sumbiling,
Bataraza, Palawan, which resulted to the successful apprehension of TOTOH GADIL SABLE,
male, 32 y/old, married and a resident of Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan was caught in
actual transporting / possession and control of eight (8) pieces of unidentified species of good
lumbers on board one (1) Motorcycle with Tap down (Rusi blue in color without plate number),
without permit and pertinent documents from concerned agency particularly from Department
of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for Violation of Section 77 “Cutting, Gathering
and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of Presidential Decree no.
705.

In view of the above, | am humbly requesting your good office to please send any of your
authorized representative to conduct detailed scaling/ valuation in order for us to the determine
the exact number, volume, species, value and other relevant information of the good lumbers
which is essential for filling of proper charges.

Thank you very much for your usual cooperation and support to pursue our objective to stop
illegal environmental activities especially in the Province of Palawan.

Very truly yours,

ster Sergeant
PNCOIC, 2VSO NP-MG Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment



Repubiic of the Philippines

M) National Police Commission
gty PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
: 2" Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT

Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Novemberé !2 2021
CONRADO M CORPUZ

DMO/OIC-CENRO st Gk GF THE CENRO
Brooke’s Point, Palawan H ’):( L: i i

? _ ‘::? :::,ﬁ \/ ' r:.j %
oo PIeBY
i L

Sir:

This pertains to the Law Enforcement Operation cond%ﬁcted by the elements of 2" SOU, PNP-
MG, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba, Detachment on November 1, 2021 at Brgy. Sumbiling,
Bataraza, Palawan, which resulted to the successful apprehension of TOTOH GADIL SABLE,
male, 32 y/old, married and a resident of Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan was caught in
actual transporting / possession and control of eight (8) pieces of unidentified species of good
lumbers on board one (1) Motorcycle with Tap down (Rusi blue in color without plate number),
without permit and pertinent documents from concerned agency particularly from Department
of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for Violation of Section 77 “Cutting, Gathering
and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of Presidential Decree no.
705.

The undersigned respectfully endorse to your good office for administrative proceeding
for adjudication for Violation of Section 77 of P.D 705, “cutting, gathering and/or collecting
timber or other products without license” with the following evidences, facts and circumstances
committed as follows:

A. FACTS OF THE CASE

That on or about 12:30 AM of November 1, 2021, at along the vicinity of Brgy.
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan with the jurisdiction of this honorable office, the above name
person did, then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously with intent was caught in actual
transporting / possession and control of eight (8) pieces of unidentified species of good
lumbers more or less 93.33 board feet onboard one (1) Motorcycle with Tap down (Rusi blue in
color without plate number) with total estimated market value of Php 21,000.00 without permit
and pertinent documents from concerned agency particularly from the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for Violation of Section 77 “Cutting, Gathering
and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of Presidential Decree no.
705 “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.



WITNESSES

1. PMSg Rudy C Azares
2. Pat L'vern C Garzon
3. Pat Keneth John L Barrientos

Address: 2"° SOU - MG, Rio Tuba Detachment, Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza
Palawan

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE/EXHIBITS

1. Sinumpaang Salaysay ni PMSg Rudy C Azares

2. Sinumpaang Salaysay ni Pat Keneth John L Barrientos
3. Spot Report

4. Inspection/Apprehension Report

5. Inventory of confiscated or seized goods/items

6. Receipt of confiscated items

7. Booking mugshot and information sheets

8. Inventory of arrested living persons

9. Certificate of release of living persons

10. Others to follow

B. The case will be presented by the undersigned and apprehending officers for
imposing administrative penalties to the above perpetrator.

Y

PEMS Richayd P Rggriguez
PNCO-In-Chiarge / |
2"SOU, PNP-MG Baglabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment



MALAYA AT KUSANG LCUL NA SALAYSAY NI PMSG RUDY U AZARES NA IBINIGAY SA
PAGSISIYASAT NI PAT L'VERN C GARZON DITO SA TANGGAPAN NG 2"° SOU-MG RIO TUBA
DETACHMENT, BRGY. RIO TUBA, BATARAZA, PALAWAN NGAYONG IKA - 2 NG NOBYEMBRE TAONG
2021, GANAP NA IKA- 8:00 NG UMAGA SA HARAP NI PEMS MOH IMBRAN A BALUN SA

PAMAMAGITAN NG MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinahiwatigan o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang mga karapatan alinsunod sa

itinadhana ng saligang batas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT

01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

07.

08.

May Karugtong............

TANONG

SAGOT
TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

lkaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na
salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?

Opo.

Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba pang
bagay na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?

Ako si, PMSg Rudy C Azares nasa hustong gulang, may asawa,
kasalukuyang kawani ng 2nd Special Operation Unit Maritime Group Rio
Tuba Detachment, na nakabase sa Sitio Marabahay, Brgy. Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan.

Maaari bang malaman kung ano ang iyong mga nakatakdang gawin bilang
miyembro ng 2nd Special Operation Unit-Maritime Group?

Bilang miyembro ng PNP Maritime Group, isa ako sa naatasang magpatupad
ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa pangangalaga ng ating karagatan, likas-
yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na nasasakupan ng lalawigan ng Palawan at
Bayan ng Bataraza at iba pang batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama na
dito ang Presidential Decree no. 705 “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.

Ano ang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?
Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming operasyon at pag-aresto sa isang
(1) tao danhil sa illegal na pagbyahe ng mga putol na punong-kahoy.

Kailan at saan ito nangyari?
Noong 12:30 ng madaling-araw ng ika petsa- uno (1) ng Nobyembre taon
2021 sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Barangay Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayari?

Noong ika-31 buwan ng Oktubre taong 2021, ganap na 6:00 ng gabi ay may
natanggap kaming impormasyon galing sa aming mapagkakatiwalaang
impormante patungkol sa mga ilegal at talamak na pagbabyahe ng mga
punong-kahoy sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza,
Palawan.

Ano ang kasunod na nangyari?

Noong pagkatanggap namin ng nasabing impormasyon, ay agad bumuo ng
grupo ang aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodriguez at itinalaga ako
bilang Team Leader kasama sina Pat L'vern C Garzon at Pat Keneth John L
Barrientos para maisagawa ang nasabing operasyon at matugunan ang
nasabing sumbong.

Ano pa ang sumunod na mga nangyari?

Ganap na 8:30 ng gabi ng ika petsa tatlomput-isa (31) buwan ng Oktubre
taong 2021, kami ay umalis sa aming himpilan lulan ng aming motorsiklo
patungo sa nasabing lugar sa Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Ganap na
10:30 ng gabi ay narating namin ang nasabing lugar na kung saan ay
talamak ang pagbabyahe ng mga punong gubat kahoy na walang mga
kaukulang permit. Pansamantala, kaming huminto para magsagawa ng
pagmasid-masid sa paligid. Humigit-kumulang 12:20 ng ika petsa-uno (1)
buwan ng Nobyembre taon 2021 ng madaling araw ay may namataan kaming
isang kahina-hinalang motorsiklo (Tapdown) na hindi kalayuan sa aming
kinaroroonan na paparating na tumutugma sa aming natanggap na
impormasyon at agad kong napagdesisyonan na ito ay aming lapitan upang
magsagawa ng pagsisiyasat (Plain View). Nilapitan namin at agad kong
inutusan si Pat Keneth John L Barrientos na patigilin o pahintuin ang drayber
ng nasabing “Tap-down” upang magsagawa ng pag-iinspeksyon o
pagsisiyasat at dito ay agad kaming nagpakilala na kami ay kawani ng 2nd
SOU PNP MARITIME GROUP na nakabase sa Rio Tuba Detachment. Agad
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namang huminto ang drayber ng “Tap Down” na di-kalaunan ay napag-
alamang naming si Totoh Gadil Sable at doon ay kinausap ko ang nasabing
drayber ng “Tapdown” na may kargang mga punong-kahoy at tinanong ito
kung mayroon ba siyang dalang anumang dokumento o permit galing sa
ahenysa ng gobyerno lalong-lalo na sa Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) at sumagot siya ng ‘WALA PO SIR'.

Ano pa ang sumusunod na pangyayari?

Humigit kumulang 12:30 ng madaling-araw buwan ng Nobyembre ika- uno (1)
taong 2021, agad akong nagdeklara ng pag-aresto na siya ay aming hinuhuli
sa kadahilanang paglabag sa batas pangkalikasan o tinatawag na
Presidential Decree no. 705 “Forestry Code of the Philippines” at
inutusan ko si Pat L'vern C Garzon na ipapaliwanag sa kaniya ang mga
karapatan bilang inaresto (MIRANDA DOCTRINE) sa lenggwahe o salitang
naiintindihan niya sa wikang tagalog kasama ang pagkuha ng mga larawan o
litrato nito upang gamiting ebidensya sa pagsampa ng kaukulang reklamo o
kaso laban sa inaresto.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari pagkatapos ninyong magdeklara ng
paghuli?

Agad kong ipinaalam sa aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodriguez
ang aming paghuhuli, agad naman siyang nagsabi na dalhin sa aming
himpilan para sa pagtuloy ng imbentaryo at dokumento para sa pagsampa ng
mga kaukulang kaso.

Ano pa ang mga sumunod na pangyayari?

Habang binabaybay namin pabalik sa aming himpilan at pag-iimbestiga ay
aming napag-alaman ang pagkakakilanlan ni TOTOH GADIL SABLE, lalaki,
nasa hustong gulang, may asawa at kasalukuyang residente ng Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Pansamantala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang ibig
idagdag o bawasin sasalaysay mong ito?

Wala na po, sa korte ko nalang sa sabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi ko
nabanggit sasalaysay na ito.

Ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay mo ng
salaysay na ito?
Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa pangyayari.

Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng dalawang (2)
pahina?
Opo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA- 2 NG NOBYEMBRE TAONG 2021, 9:00 NG
UMAGA.
Bataraza, Palawan, Philippines.

ID # 21D1400473

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this __day of 2021

affiant under oath and | am fully satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understood his statement.

ANNA VICHA M ABENOJAR
Felicg Licuterant
C, Adhuify, 20 wCu-kG

at

. And | HEREBY CERTIFY that | have personally examined the



MALAYA AT KUSANG LOOE—= SALAYSAY NI PAT KENETH JOHN L'BARRIENTOS NA IBINIGAY SA
PAGSISIYASAT NI PAT L'VERN C GARZON DITO SA TANGGAPAN NG 2"° SOU-MG RIO TUBA
DETACHMENT, BRGY. RIO TUBA, BATARAZA, PALAWAN NGAYONG IKA — TATLO (3) BUWAN NG
NOBYEMBRE TAONG 2021, GANAP NA IKA- 8:00 NG UMAGA SA HARAP NI PEMS MOH IMBRAN A
BALUN SA PAMAMAGITAN NG MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinahiwatigan o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang mga karapatan alinsunod sa
itinadhana ng saligang batas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT
01. TANONG lkaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na
salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?
SAGOT Opo.
02. TANONG Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba pang
bagay na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?
SAGOT Ako si, Pat Keneth John L Barrientos nasa hustong gulang, binata,

kasalukuyang kawani ng 2nd Special Operation Unit Maritime Group Rio
Tuba Detachment, na nakabase sa Sitio Marabahay, Brgy. Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan.

03. TANONG Maaari bang malaman kung ano ang iyong mga nakatakdang gawin bilang
miyembro ng 2nd Special Operation Unit-Maritime Group?
SAGOT Bilang miyembro ng PNP Maritime Group, isa ako sa naatasang magpatupad

ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa pangangalaga ng ating karagatan, likas-
yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na nasasakupan ng lalawigan ng Palawan at
Bayan ng Bataraza at iba pang batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama na
dito ang Presidential Decree no. 705 “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.

04. TANONG Ano ang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?
SAGOT Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming operasyon at pag-aresto sa isang
(1) tao dahil sa illegal na pagbyahe ng mga putol na punong-kahoy.
05. TANONG Kailan at saan ito nangyari?
SAGOT Noong 12:30 ng madaling-araw ng ika petsa- uno (1) ng Buwan ng

Nobyembre taong 2021 sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Barangay Sumbiling,
Bataraza, Palawan.

\,J\,

SAGOT Noong ika-31 buwan ng Oktubre taong 2021, ganap na 6:00 ng gabi ay may
natanggap kaming impormasyon galing sa aming mapagkakatiwalaang
impormante patungkol sa mga ilegal at talamak na pagbabyahe ng mga
punong-kahoy sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza,

06. TANONG Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayari?

Palawan.
07. TANONG Ano ang kasunod na nangyari?
SAGOT Noong pagkatanggap namin ng nasabing impormasyon, ay agad bumuo ng

grupo ang aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodriguez at itinalaga si
PMSg Rudy C Azares bilang Team Leader kasama ako at si Pat L'vern C
Garzon para maisagawa ang nasabing operasyon at matugunan ang
nasabing sumbong.

08. TANONG Ano pa ang sumunod na mga nangyari?

SAGOT Ganap na 8:30 ng gabi ng ika petsa tatlomput-isa (31) buwan ng Oktubre
taong 2021, kami ay umalis sa aming himpilan lulan ng aming motorsiklo
patungo sa nasabing lugar sa Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan. Ganap na
10:30 ng gabi ay narating namin ang nasabing lugar na kung saan ay
talamak ang pagbabyahe ng mga punong gubat kahoy na walang mga
kaukulang permit. Pansamantala, kaming huminto para magsagawa ng
pagmasid-masid sa paligid. Humigit-kumulang 12:20 ng ika petsa-uno (1)
buwan ng Nobyembre taong 2021 ng madaling araw ay may namataan
kaming isang kahina-hinalang motorsiklo (Tapdown) na hindi kalayuan sa
aming kinaroroonan na paparating na tumutugma sa aming natanggap na
impormasyon at agad napagdesisyonan ng aming Team Leader na si PMSg
Rudy C Azares na ito ay aming lapitan upang magsagawa ng pagsisiyasat
(Plain View). Nilapitan namin at agad akong inutusan ng aming Team Leader
na patigilin o pahintuin ang drayber ng nasabing “Tap-down” upang
magsagawa ng pag-iinspeksyon o pagsisiyasat at dito ay agad kaming

May Karugtong............
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nagpakilala na kami ay kawani ng 2nd SOU PNP MARITIME GROUP na
nakabase sa Rio Tuba Detachment. Agad namang huminto ang drayber ng
“Tap Down” na di-kalaunan ay napag-alamang naming si Totoh Gadil Sable
at doon ay kinausap ng aming Team Leader ang nasabing drayber ng
“Tapdown” na may kargang mga putol na punong-kahoy at tinanong rin niya
ito kung mayroon ba siyang dalang anumang dokumento o permit galing sa
ahenysa ng gobyerno lalong-lalo na sa Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) at sumagot siya ng ‘WALA PO SIR’.

Ano pa ang sumusunod na pangyayari?

Humigit kumulang 12:30 ng madaling-araw buwan ng Nobyembre ika- uno (1)
taong 2021, agad nagdeklara ng pag-aresto si PMSg Rudy C Azares na siya
ay aming hinuhuli sa kadahilanang paglabag sa batas pangkalikasan o
tinatawag na Presidential Decree no. 705 “Forestry Code of the
Philippines” at inutusan ng aming Team Leader si Pat L’vern C Garzon na
ipapaliwanag sa kaniya ang mga karapatan bilang inaresto (MIRANDA
DOCTRINE) sa lenggwahe o salitang naiintindihan niya sa wikang tagalog
kasama ang pagkuha ng mga larawan o litrato nito upang gamiting ebidensya
sa pagsampa ng kaukulang reklamo o kaso laban sa inaresto.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari pagkatapos ninyong magdeklara ng
paghuli?

Agad ipinaalam ng aming Team Leader sa PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P
Rodriguez ang aming paghuhuli, agad naman siyang nagsabi na dalhin sa
aming himpilan para sa pagtuloy ng imbentaryo at dokumento para sa
pagsampa ng mga kaukulang kaso.

Ano pa ang mga sumunod na pangyayari?

Habang binabaybay namin pabalik sa aming himpilan at pag-iimbestiga ay
aming napag-alaman ang pagkakakilanian ni TOTOH GADIL SABLE, lalaki,
nasa hustong gulang, may asawa at kasalukuyang residente ng Barangay
Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan.

Pansamantala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang ibig
idagdag o bawasin sasalaysay mong ito?

Wala na po, sa korte ko nalang sa sabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi ko
nabanggit sasalaysay na ito.

Ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay mo ng
salaysay na ito?
Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa pangyayari.

Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng dalawang (2)
pahina?
Opo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA- 3 NG NOBYEMBRE TAONG 2021, 9:00 NG
UMAGA.
Bataraza, Palawan, Philippines.

- LIWINAY
Pat Keneth/John L Barrientos
Nagsalaysa
ID #2111700031

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this _ day of 2021

affiant under oath and | am fully satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understood his statement.

M AL ZNOJAR
2utenant
2nd SCU-MG

ARINA v
Haicg

C, Adimip,

at

. And | HEREBY CERTIFY that | have personally examined the



Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2" Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
BALABAC SPECIAL BOAT UNIT
Brgy. 4 Poblacion, Balabac, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR : Commander, 2™ Special Operations Unit-Maritime Group
(Attn: C,Opn/ Invest)

FROM . PNCOIC, Balabac SBU
SUBJECT : Spot Report re Violation of Sec 77 of PD 705

DATE - November 1, 2021

1. References:
a. Memorandum received with subject “Operation All Hands! Full Ahead!” dated
October 25, 2021; and
b. PNP P.A-T.R.O.L PLAN 2030/PNP MG P.A.T.R.O.L PLAN 2020.

2. In connection with the above reference, please be informed that at about 12:30
AM of November 1, 2021, personnel of Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment led by PEMS
Richard P Rodriguez under the direct supervision of PLTCOL RICARDO | DALMACIA,
Commander of 2" SOU-MG conducted Law Enforcement Operation regarding lllegal Logging
at Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan with grid coordinate 8.530346871398116 Latitude,
117.36408814787865 Longitude which resulted to the apprehension of one (1) Totoh Gadil
Sable, male, 32 y/old, married and a resident of Brgy. Sumbiling, Bataraza, Palawan, was
caught in actual transporting / possession and control of eight (8) pieces of unidentified specie
of good lumbers onboard one (1) Motorcycle with Tap down (Rusi blue in color without plate
number), without permit and pertinent documents from concerned agency particularly from
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for Violation of Section 77
“Cutting, Gathering and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without
License” of PD 705 with total estimated market value of Php 21,000.00.

3. Confiscated pieces of evidence(s); Estimated Market Value;
a. One (1) Motorcycle with Tap down (Rusi blue in color without plate
Number and battery) Php 15,000.00

b. Eight (8) pcs of Unidentified Specie of Good lumber (1x10x14)  Php 6,000.00

4. Further, apprehended person and confiscated pieces of evidence(s) were brought to
Rio Tuba Detachment 2" SOU-MG for documentation and proper disposition.

5. For information and progress report to follow.

/"‘l\
Richard P Rodrighez

Police Executive Master Sergeant
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Confiscated Pieces of Eyidences

a. One (1) Motorcycle with Tap Down (RUSI Blue in color, without plate number and
battery);




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA CENRO B8P Q02| - | ooa\
Form Nr.001

INSPECTION APPREHENSION REPORT

I. APPREHENDING UNIT: 2:d Su [M-mg  Rie Tok  Dedachaun?
Kinds of Violations: ‘
a. Special Laws._Skc. FT o P b FeX
b. RPC.
C. Administrative

Names Age Address
SABLE y  GRDbIL R BRey  Sumgiling , BATARAZA, PALAWAR
NOtiInG  Ax Fetlox X
IT1. CONVEYANCE/ARTICLES/DOCUMENT‘%/FVIDENCE@ONFISCATED @
1. One(j) Metepcifle ity Thppen (R BWE I GIOR  Geifost PLATE N yBER fup BTIShy )
2. Etem(b\ PG OF WibeNTReh Sheie oF Geoh Lumper  (1xi !L'\
3k——— NHING AP RellouX b
4

B,

V. P@'CED/DATE/TIME INSPECTED/ARRESTED:
\;\uw\m of Bhpaiadtn  sumBILNG - Bmmwap, Pﬂmwm\)/povcmsk [,22]

“R:30 AM X — X
V. APP TING FFIC RS .
W‘S“N\.\\L§
GAerou FEkeNETH Johh) Lo DARRIELTOR
(Veam Leaderj ef) (MemFer)
(Member) (Member) (Member)

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of this inspection/apprehension
and arrest/report including all items listed herein and acknowledge receipt of a
copy on the date/time mentioned.

Apprehended Person/s: Apprhe
ToToy  SAbE \j GADL AN

pat_LvskN pzod Y o

BY KEOMER ToHn L BARRESTO] "wm\:ﬁ

|




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA fovemReRr 1 . 29|
Form Nr.003 (Date)

INVENTORY OF CONFISCATED OR SEIZED GOODS/ITEMS

FROM ToTol SARLE v GADIL which was
apprehended by _tlemigrs  oF o Tugd  BETAGIMET Rk D0 —ME at
the vicinity of
Boga . SurBiLing ,_BateRozA R iawig) on
orabout K% Am  OF NowempeR 1,201 .
ITEMS UNEDT QUANTITY /D/OLUME REMARKS
. L
PRQycEe WM Topboek (RUS) Bl esior wio JUTe Mo, kb petiery)  oNe())
Wipemiiep SFecle o Gool umpeg ( Ix Y05 m Eiir (2] ks
X e ————l Ve T T e

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were inventoried properly in our presence and nothing was lost or
damage nor taken than the above mentioned enumerated articles.

INVENTORY TEAM

Ap@

P'ﬂ"s? Q’\)b\j C AzqRes—

A

Witness/es:

PaT I'vepN Gﬂt{%@\\k J

ﬁeﬁ? ra— R
&%W?V h £ nmw BT ke Joh meumm\é]m@g
)




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA
Form Nr.004

RECEIPT OF CONFISCATED ITEMS

@i for

Person in charge/Possessor)

Confiscation of the following item/s from

(Fishing Vessel/Motor Banca/Private Vehicle/

on NovempeR | g/ 12:304wm).
Market Place or other Place) (Date/Time) '

in the possession of the above named person.

Name of Iitem ,} Quantity Market Value
. T N (RS e
Mm{nnbm oxe ( PL\%» :\}‘,OQO-OQ
Unloenthe), specie oF gaoblumpeR( xlbx\q') et (V) E&F%m ah
Notng A Feliose i R

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were properly receipted in our presence and nothing was lost or

R LVeERN GAapzo e
@T_wa% Jovh  PORRIENTOS "i\mm*"’v\i




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA
Form Nr.006

RECEIPT FOR IMPOUNDED MOTOR VEHICLE
ond SeO-ME R wed beme){

(Place of Issuance

NOemBer |, Q0
(Date)

{} | x\‘}‘
Received from _TOTOY ’ N GAPIL for impounding for the
reasons stated below, the Motor Vehicle hereln’ described:

hong /
No  PLATE \umgep
(Owner/Operator) (Plate No.) (Name of Motor Vehicle)

Reasons for Impounding:

) Possession of Dynamited Fish on Fishing Boat/Vessel

) Using Fishing Boat/Vessel for Dynamite fish

) Possession of Dynamite or other Explosives

) Possession of Obnoxious, or Poisonous Substance ‘
) Using Fishing Boat/Vessel for Obnoxious, or Poiso m Fishing ;

(7 Others (Specify other Reason )
~YoleN oF s FF o P.D Jan fpowesion AnD
TEONSORTATON / TRANSRORTING. OF |(6GAY ot LumBsR/
Goop  Lumbex.

Apprehending Law Enforcement Officer/s: TOToy  Sepie. ~ @ADL
(Signature of Boht Owner/Operator)

AN N AN N

B
2 'lﬁ:‘
1R

—~

5, Z:l'eam Leader) / Witness/es: /

T € yeRp ‘Q S Py M ""‘rm[ m; 0 a B
ﬂ‘mQA}\Q}
Rt k'aw € Joi Poppignmay

:




Repubilic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2"! Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT

So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubadetmg@yahoo.com

Picture
2x2 PNP ARREST AND BOOKING SHEET
FRONT VIEW
BLOTTER ENTRY NR: [6(} DATE: \evemBuR | 209\
PERSONAL INFORMATION: J
SBRLE ToToY GApIL
(Last Name) (First Name) (Middle Name)
ADDRESS: gy .  SumBLiivG ’ BYTARG ZA LS
TELNO.__ hONE ’POB ey mm\umém mwes) DOB _JPRbey 19 1939
MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE WIDOW/ER’ " SEX: MALE d J
MARRIED SEPARATED FEMALE
AGE: 30 WEIGHT (Ibs): __{{ HEIGHT (Ft): _|57 am EYES: N HAIR_BLAOK.
COMPLEXION: f@[g OCCUPATION: NATIONALITY: Flpivoe
ETHNIC GROUP_|SLam DIALECT/LANGUAGE_TREM3G,

HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT: _YoNE
NAME OF SCHOOL: _{J/A-
LOCATION OF SCHOOL: ____ 4 /A
IDENTIFYING MARKS: [ ] MOLE [Z]TATOO [ _]BIRTHMARK [ _|SCAR
LOCATION OF IDENTIFYING MARKS_RIGHT _ ShevtDeke

PHYSICAL DEFORMITY/DEFECT __ NG

DRIVER’S LIC NR: Nows ISSUED AT: ON:
RES CERT NR: DATE AND PLACE OF ISSUE:
OTHER ID CARDS: ID NR:

ARREST INFORMATION:
OFFENSE CHARGE: See- 94 ot 9.D Fo5
(NATURE OF OFFENSE) (CRIM/IS NO.)

MODUS OPERANDA:
WHERE ARRESTED: Bappng®y  SUMBLING, . PATAROIGF . PAALUGK)

DATE ARRESTED: NoveEmpeRr | , @oQl’ r TIME: Q-2 gm
ARRESTING OFFICER/S: ' i
Rank: {313 Name: Pupn  © AZARES Signature: 23\
Rank: m. Name: Lvepy  RARZAN Signature: { A
Rank: Name: YEN €T SOHN  PARAIENTS Signature: \\.@,
SIGNATURE UNIT: Qnd_ o0-1D8 o e DERel MENT
MEDICAL EXAMINATION CONDUCTED AT \
BY: DR. ON:
REMARKS:

FINGERPRINT TAKEN BY: I6 LVERW C/MJG(-WZ@J

PHOTO TAKEN BY: j@1 LvetN Q- GrRZESW

INVESTIGATOR ON CASE: T LVERDN SARYoN)

BOOKED BY (RANK/NAME/SIGNATURE): b kel et Tich %

SIGNATURE OF PERSON ARRESTED:

(INDICATE | TO SIGN)
OTHER INFORMATION: AW p:
NAME OF FATHER: _ABpUMNASHY  SAOBLE  ((peepseh ) AGE: %
ADDRESS: _ N/& .
NAME OF MOTHER: Wapce iR “HBkE AGE: GO

ADDRESS: s« Sumpiung  PATARRZA |, FRLAWA
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON'TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY:

NAME: _MAPY TJANE WBE RELATIONSHIP: __ WIS

RIGHT HAND




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2"! SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Form nr.012 Wempeg 1 5,526;1\
(Date)

INVENTORY OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

Inventory of arrested living persons on or about (230 Om at
vicinity  BRGY.  OmBLING |, PATARSZA , FALAWGN for
\ @Iation of _See.. #H o PD OB onboard

WyRTt

Name Age Address

SABLE g GANL 288 Bay Somen g , BATARAZA, (BLEL
NOHING Y Folosy

This is to CERTIFY that the above-named suspects were properly accounted

Apprehending Law Enw officers:

Y T /\/

BT veRN ¢ @M

Nt (&l BRIy tan) DA YA D “\»\ ki




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Form no.013 NovemBeR. | | )
(Date)

CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following persons listed hereunder who was
apprehended by the elements of 2d FV-1M§  Rie TWhe,  bedeohinant on or
about _|2: 30 An at vicinity ppey. SVmpLIVG , PITARARA , BALAWAN
for violation of _ Sewkon  FF o . b ToT ' were temporarily
and properly released from the custody of this station on or about

8:00 am due to unavailability of transportation to be use to deliver
arrested persons on the prescribe period/time and was placed under temporary
custody of while awaiting proper disposition of their
case.
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